CHAPTER 680-H. F. No. 2435

An act relating to public corporations formed and operating under Minnesota Statutes, Sections 360.101 to 360.144; providing for application of the mandatory retirement age under Minnesota Statutes, Section 43.051, Subdivision 1, to employees of such public corporations who cannot qualify for and participate in the municipal employees retirement fund under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 422; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 360.106, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 360.106, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Metropolitan airports commission; employees: retirement. The corporation shall have the power to appoint engineers and other consultants, attorneys, and such other officers, agents, and employees as it may see fit, who shall perform such duties and receive such compensation as the corporation may determine, and be removable at the pleasure of the corporation. Officers and employees of the corporation who cannot qualify and participate in the municipal employees retirement fund under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 422, shall be separated from service at the retirement age applicable to officers or employees of the state of Minnesota in the classified service of the state civil service as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 43.051, Subdivision 1, or as the same may from time to time be amended, regardless of the provisions of the veteran's preference act. Whenever the corporation performs any work within the limits of a city of the first class, or establishes a minimum wage for skilled or unskilled labor in the specifications or any contract for work within one of the cities, the rate of pay to such skilled and unskilled labor shall be the prevailing rate of wage for such labor in that city.

Approved May 24, 1969.

CHAPTER 681-H. F. No. 2437

[Coded]

An act relating to cooperative associations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 308.05, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.